
AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Power Bank - Návod k použití

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili produkt AVACOM. Před jeho 
použitím si prosím pozorně přečtěte následující informace.

Obsah balení
Power Bank AVACOM Prisma PQ-10
Kabel USB / Micro USB
Návod k použití

Popis produktu
1. Micro USB vstup
2. USB-C (Type C) vstup a výstup
3. Výstup Smart USB
4. Tlačítko pro zjištění stavu nabití
5. Indikátor stavu nabití

Nabíjení Power Banky
Pro nabíjení Power Banky jsou určeny konektory USB-C (2) a 
Micro USB (1).

Power Banka podporuje tyto technologie rychlonabíjení: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump 
Express

K nabíjení Power Banky použijte vhodný kabel.
V závislosti na použité technologii nabíjení je možné nabít 
Power Banku za méně než 4 hodiny.
Rychlonabíjení je signalizováno změnou barvy první LED diody.
Plné nabití Power Banky je signalizováno čtyřmi svítícími LED 
diodami (5).

Kontrola stavu nabití baterie
Pro kontrolu stavu nabití baterie stiskněte tlačítko (4). Pokud 
svítí všechny 4 LED diody, je Power Banka nabita na 75-100 %. 
3 LED diody značí nabití 50-75 %. 2 LED diody značí nabití 25-
50 %. 1 LED dioda značí 5-25 % nabití.

Použití Power Banky
Pro nabíjení Vašich zařízení pomocí Power Banky jsou určeny 
konektory USB A (3) a USB-C (2).
Po připojení nabíjeného zařízení (smartphonu, tabletu...) se 
Power Banka automaticky aktivuje a začne zařízení nabíjet.

Power Banka podporuje tyto technologie rychlonabíjení: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

K nabíjení zařízení použijte vhodný kabel.
Po nabití nebo odpojení nabíjeného zařízení se Power Banka 
automaticky vypne.
Rychlonabíjení je signalizováno změnou barvy první LED diody.

Pass Through Charging
Power Banka umožňuje nabíjet připojené zařízení a zároveň se 
sama nabíjet. Při použití Pass Through Charging nejsou 
dostupné technologie rychlonabíjení.

Bezpečnostní prvky Power Banky
Ochranné teplotní čidlo: Power Banku lze nabíjet při teplotách 0-
45 °C, při překročení teploty 45 °C Power Banka sníží nabíjecí 
proud. Při teplotách vyšších než 55 °C se Power Banka 
automaticky přestane nabíjet. Power Banku můžete používat do 
teploty 55 °C, při překročení této teploty se automaticky 
deaktivují výstupy. Výstupy se opět aktivují až po snížení teploty 
Power Banky. Další elektronické ochranné prvky: Inteligentní 
ochranné funkce proti přebití, podvybití, přepětí a zkratu.

Instrukce a bezpečnostní pokyny
Power Banku před prvním použitím nabijte.
Plné kapacity dosáhne Power Banka po 3-5 nabitích.
Power Banku skladujte v nabitém stavu, jednou za půl roku 
Power Banku zkontrolujte a nabijte.
Nevhazujte do ohně, dlouhodobě nevystavujte teplotám vyšším 
než 40 °C.
Produkt není hračka. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
Power Banku nezkratujte, nerozebírejte ani jinak mechanicky 
neupravujte.
Chraňte před vlhkem a tekutinami.
Power Banku používejte jen pro účely, pro které je určena.

Pokud Power Banka nenabíjí připojené zařízení, zkontrolujte 
stav nabití. Vybitou Power Banku před opětovným připojením 
zařízení nabíjejte minimálně 2-3 hodiny.

Recyklace
Pokud dojde k ukončení životnosti baterie, nevhazujte ji 
do běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte na sběrném 
místě určeném pro sběr baterií a akumulátorů. Recyklační 
symboly jsou uvedeny přímo na produktu.

Technická specifikace
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Vstup: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Výstup: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Rozměry: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Hmotnost: 268 g

Vyrobeno v Číně pro AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Power Bank - User manual

Thank you for buying the AVACOM product. Please read the 
following instructions prior its use.

Package contents
AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Power Bank
USB / Micro USB cable
User manual

Product description
1. Micro USB input
2. USB-C (Type C) input and output
3. Smart USB output port
4. Charge status indication button
5. Charge status indicator

Charging the Power Bank
USB-C (2) and Micro USB (1) connectors are meant for charging the 
Power Bank.

The Power Bank supports these quick charge technologies: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Use a suitable cable for charging the Power Bank.
Depending on the technology used, it is possible to charge the 
Power Bank in less than 4 hours.
The quick charge is signalised by a change in the first LED diode's 
colour.
When the Power Bank is fully charged, this state is signaled by four 
lit LED diodes (5).

Checking the charge status of the battery
To check the charge status press the CHECK button (4). If all 4 LEDs 
are lit, the Power Bank is charged to 75 - 100 %. when 3 LEDs are lit, 
it means the Power Bank is charged to 50 - 75 %. when 2 LEDs are 
lit, it means the Power Bank is charged to 25 - 50 %. when 1 LED is 
lit, it means the Power Bank is charged to 5 - 25 %.

Use of Power Bank
USB A (3) and USB-C (2) connectors are meant for charging your 
devices using the Power Bank.
The Power Bank is automatically activated and begins to charge the 
attached device (smartphone, tablet, ...) as soon as this device is 
connected.

The Power Bank supports these quick charge technologies: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Use a suitable cable for charging the device.
Once the charged device is fully charged or disconnected, the 
Power Bank is automatically switched off.
The quick charge is signalised by a change in the first LED diode's 
colour.

Pass Through Charging
The Power Bank enables the charging of an attached device while it 
itself is charging. Quick charge technologies are not available when 
using pass through charging.

Safety features of the Power Bank
Safety temperature sensor: The Power Bank can be charged at the 
temperatures of 0-45 °C; when the temperature of 45 °C is 
exceeded, the Power Bank will decrease the charging current. 
When the temperature exceeds 55 °C, the Power Bank will 
automatically terminate its charging. The Power Bank can be used 
in temperatures not exceeding 55 °C; when the temperature 
exceeds 55 °C, the inputs and outputs will be automatically 
deactivated. The inputs and outputs will be reactivated once the 
Power Bank temperature drops. Other electronic protection 
features: Intelligent protective functions preventing overcharging, 
undercharging, overvoltage, and short circuit.

Instructions and safety rules
Fully charge the Power Bank prior its first use.
The Power Bank will reach its full capacity after 3 - 5 charging cycles.
Store the Power Bank in a charged state. Check and fully charge the 
Power Bank every 6 months.
Do not throw into fire; prevent long-term exposition to temperatures 
exceeding 40 °C.
The product is not a toy. Keep away from children.
Do not short-circuit, disassemble, or otherwise mechanically adjust 
the Power Bank.
Keep away from moisture and liquids.
Use the Power Bank only for the designated purposes.

If the Power Bank is not charging the connected device, check the 
charge status. Prior using the Power Bank again, charge it for at 
least 2 - 3 hours.

Recycling
At the end of the lifetime of the battery, do not throw it into common 
communal waste, but take it to the collection point designated for 
collecting batteries and accumulators. Recycling symbols are 
marked directly on the product itself.

Technical specification
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Input: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Output: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Dimensions: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Weight: 268 g

Made in China for AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Batterie externe - Mode d’emploi

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le produit AVACOM. Avant de 
l'utiliser, lisez attentivement les informations suivantes: 

Contenu du paquet
Batterie externe AVACOM Prisma PQ-10
Câble USB / Micro USB
Mode d'emploi

Description du produit
1. Entrée Micro USB
2. Entrée et sortie USB-C (Type C)
3. Porte de sortie Smart USB
4. Touche pour la détermination de l'état du chargement
5. Indicateur d'état du chargement

Chargement de la batterie externe
Les connecteurs USB-C (2) et Micro USB (1) sont conçus pour 
recharger la batterie externe.

La batterie externe est conçue pour les technologies de charge rapide 
suivantes: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Utilisez un câble adapté pour recharger la batterie externe.
Selon la technologie de chargement utilisée, la batterie externe peut 
être rechargée en moins de 4 heures.
La charge rapide est signalée par un changement de couleur de la 
première diode LED.
Le chargement est signalé par des diodes LED. Les quatre diodes LED 
s’allument lorsque la batterie externe est complétement rechargée (5).

Contrôle de l'état de chargement de la batterie
Pour un contrôle de l'état du chargement de la batterie, pressez la 
touche (4). Si toutes les 4 diodes LED s'allument, la batterie externe est 
chargée a 75-100 %. 3 diodes LED indiquent un chargement de 50-75 
%. 2 diodes LED signifient un chargement de 25-50 %. 1 diode LED 
indique un chargement de 5-25 %.

Utilisation de la batterie externe
Les connecteurs USB A (3) et USB-C (2) sont conçus pour recharger 
vos appareils à l'aide de la batterie externe.
Une fois l’appareil devant etre rechargé branché (smartphone, 
tablette…), la batterie externe s’active automatiquement et commence 
a recharger l’appareil.

La batterie externe est conçue pour les technologies de charge rapide 
suivantes: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Utilisez un câble adapté pour recharger les appareils.
Une fois l’appareil rechargé ou débranché, la batterie externe s’éteint 
automatiquement.
La charge rapide est signalée par un changement de couleur de la 
première diode LED.

Pass Through Charging
La batterie externe permet de recharger les appareils branchés tout en 
se rechargeant elle-même. Les technologies de charge rapide ne sont 
pas accessibles lors de l'utilisation de Pass Through Charging.

Eléments de sécurité de la batterie externe
Capteur de protection de température: la batterie externe peut etre 
chargée a des températures de 0-45 °C, en cas de dépassement d'une 
température de 45 °C, la batterie externe diminue le courant de charge. 
A des températures supérieures a 55 °C, la batterie externe arrete 
automatiquement de se charger. Vous pouvez utiliser la batterie 
externe jusqu'a une température de 55 °C, lors du dépassement de 
cette température les sorties se désactivent automatiquement. Les 
sorties ne se réactivent qu'apres diminution de la température de la 
batterie externe. Autres éléments électroniques de protection : 
Fonctions intelligentes de protection contre la surcharge, la sous-
décharge, la surtension et le court-circuit.

Instructions et consignes de sécurité
avant la premiere utilisation rechargez la batterie externe.
l'unité n'atteint sa performance maximale qu'apres 3 5 cycles complets 
de charge.
stockez la batterie externe dans l’était chargé et une fois tous les six 
mois vérifiez la batterie et rechargez-la.
ne mettez-pas la station de recharge au feu, ne l’exposez pas sous des 
températures élevées plus que 40 °C
le produit n’est pas un jouet. Maintenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
ne court-circuitez pas le Power Bank, ni ne le démontez pas ni ne le 
modifiez pas mécaniquement.
protégez la batterie devant l’humidité et des liquides.
utilisez la batterie externe uniquement a des buts pour lesquelles elle 
est destinée.

Si la batterie externe ne charge pas l'appareil branché, contrôlez l'état 
du chargement. Chargez au minimum 2-3 heures la batterie externe 
déchargée avant rebranchement de l'appareil.

Recyclage
Une fois la durée de vie de la batterie terminée, ne la jetez pas avec les 
déchets ménagers ordinaires, mais mettez-la a des endroits destinés a 
collecter des batteries et accumulateurs. Des symboles de recyclage 
sont indiqués directement sur le produit.

Spécifications techniques
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Entrée: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Sortie: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Dimensions: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Poids: 268 g

Fabriqué en Chine pour AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Powerbank - Gebrauchsanweisung

Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie das Produkt AVACOM gekauft haben. Vor 
seinem Gebrauch lesen Sie bitte aufmerksam folgende Informationen.

Inhalt der Packung
Powerbank AVACOM Prisma PQ-10
Kabel USB / Micro USB
Gebrauchsanweisung

Beschreibung des Produktes
1. Micro USB Input (Eingang)
2. USB-C (Type C) Input und Output (Eingang und Ausgang)
3. Ausgang Smart USB
4. Taste für die Festellung des Zustandes der Batterieladung
5. Indikator des Zustandes der Batterieladung

Powerbank Ladung
Für das Aufladen der Powerbank sind die Steckverbindungen USB-C 
(2) und Micro USB (1) bestimmt.

Die Powerbank unterstützt diese Technologien des Schnellaufladens: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Zum Aufladen der Powerbank ein geeignetes Kabel benutzen.
In Abhängigkeit von der verwendeten Aufladetechnologie kann man 
die Powerbank in weniger als 4 Stunden aufladen.
Das Schnellaufladen wird durch Farbänderung der ersten LED Diode 
signalisiert.
Wenn die Powerbank vollständig aufgeladen ist wird dies durch vier 
leuchtende LED Dioden angezeigt (5).

Kontrolle des Zustandes der Batterieladung
Für die Kontrolle des Zustandes der Batterieladung drücken Sie die 
Taste (4). Falls alle 4 Dioden leuchten, ist die Powerbank auf 75-100 % 
geladen. 3 LED Dioden bezeichnen die Ladung auf 50-75 %. 3 LED 
Dioden bezeichnen die Ladung auf 25-50 %. 1 Diode bezeichnet die 
Ladung auf 5-25 %.

Benutzung der Powerbank
Für das Aufladen des Geräts mit Hilfe der Powerbank sind die 
Steckverbindungen USB A (3) und USB-C (2) bestimmt.
Nachdem Sie das aufzuladende Gerät (Smartphone, Tablet...) 
anschließen wird die Powerbank automatisch aktiviert und der 
Ladevorgang beginnt.

Die Powerbank unterstützt diese Technologien des Schnellaufladens: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Zum Aufladen des Geräts ein geeignetes Kabel benutzen.
Für die Ladung oder Freischaltung des geladenen Gerätes wird die 
Powerbank automatisch ausgeschaltet.
Das Schnellaufladen wird durch Farbänderung der ersten LED Diode 
signalisiert.

Pass Through Charging
Die Powerbank ermöglicht, das angeschlossene Geräte und 
gleichzeitig sich selber aufzuladen. Bei der Verwendung von Pass 
Through Charging sind die Technologien des Schnellaufladens nicht 
verfügbar.

Sicherheitselemente der Powerbank
Schutz-Temperatursensor: Die Powerbank kann bei Temperaturen 0-
45 °C geladen werden, bei der Überschreitung der Temperatur 45 °C 
wird von der Powerbank der Ladestrom gesenkt. Bei höheren 
Temperaturen als 55 °C hört die Powerbank automatisch auf, geladen 
zu werden. Die Powerbank können Sie bis Temperatur 55 °C 
benutzen, bei der Überschreitung dieser Temperatur werden 
automatisch die Ausgänge deaktiviert. Die Ausgänge werden erst nach 
der Senkung der Temperatur der Powerbank wieder aktiviert. Weitere 
elektronische Schutzelemente: Inteligente Schutzfunktionen gegen 
Überladung, Unter-Ausladung, Überspannung und Kurzschluss.

Instruktionen und Sicherheitshinweise
Vor der ersten Benutzung laden Sie die Powerbank voll.
Die volle Kapazität erreicht die Powerbank nach 3-5 Ladungen.
Lagern Sie die Powerbank im vollgeladenen Zustand, einmal in einem 
halben Jahr kontrollieren Sie die Powerbank und laden Sie voll.
Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Feuer, setzen Sie es langfristig nicht 
höheren Temperaturen als 40 °C aus.
Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie es außer Reichweite der 
Kinder.
Schließen Sie die Powerbank nicht kurz, machen Sie sie nicht kaputt 
und bearbeiten Sie sie nicht mechanisch.
Schützen Sie sie vor Feuchtigkeit und vor Flüssigkeiten.
Benutzen Sie sie nur zu den Zwecken, zu denen Sie geeignet ist.

Falls die Powerbank das angeschlossene Gerät nicht lädt, 
kontrollieren Sie den Zustand der Ladung. Entladene Powerbank 
laden Sie vor dem Wiederanschluss eines Gerätes mindestens 2-3 
Stunden.

Recykling
Falls die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu Ende ist, werfen Sie sie nicht in 
den üblichen Kommunalmüll weg, sondern bringen Sie sie auf einen 
dazu geeigneten Sammelplatz für Sammlung von Batterien und 
Akummulatoren. Die Recyklingsymbole sind direkt auf dem Produkt 
aufgeführt.

Technische Spezifikation
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Input: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Output: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Ausmaße: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Gewicht: 268 g

Hergestellt in China für AVACOM s.r.o.

Banco Power de AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 - Instrucciones de uso

Gracias pro la compra del producto AVACOM. Antes de usarlo, lea 
detenidamente la siguiente información.

Contenido del envase
Banco Power de AVACOM Prisma PQ-10
Cable USB / Micro USB
Instrucciones de uso

Descripción del producto
1. Micro USB entrada
2. USB-C (Tipo C) entrada y salida
3. Salida Smart USB
4. Botón para verificar el estado de carga
5. Indicador del estado de carga

Carga del banco power
Los conectores USB-C (2) y Micro USB (1) se utilizan para cargar el 
Banco Power

El Banco Power soporta estas tecnologías de carga rápida: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Use un cable apropiado para cargar el Banco Power. 
El Banco Power se puede cargar en menos de 4 horas, en función de 
la tecnología de carga empleada. 
La carga rápida es señalizada por el cambio del color del primer 
diodo LED. 
Cuatro diodos LED encendidos (5) senalizan que el Banco Power 
está cargado.

Chequeo del estado de carga de la batería
Pulse el botón (4) para chequear el estado de carga de la batería. 
Caso de que todos los 4 LED están iluminados, el Banco Power está 
cargado a 75-100 %. 3 LED indican la carga a 50-75 %. 2 LED 
indican la carga a 25-50 %. 1 LED indica la carga a 5-25 %.

Uso del banco power
Para cargar tus dispositivos mediante el Banco Power se utilizan los 
conectores USB A (3) y USB-C (2)
Una vez conectado el dispositivo a cargar (smartphone, tableta...), 
el Banco Power se activa automáticamente y comienza a cargar el 
dispositivo.

El Banco Power soporta estas tecnologías de carga rápida: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Use cable apropiado para cargar el dispositivo. 
Una vez desconectado o cargado el dispositivo, el Banco Power de 
apaga automáticamente.
La carga rápida es señalizada por el cambio del color del primer 
diodo LED. 

Pass Through Charging
El Banco Power da la posibilidad de cargar el dispositivo conectado 
y autocargarse a la vez. Al usar el Pass Through Charging no son 
disponibles las tecnologías de carga rápida.

Características de seguridad del Banco Power
Sensor térmico de protección: El Banco Power se puede cargar a 
temperaturas 0-45 °C y al superar la temperatura de 45 °C, el Banco 
Power reduce la corriente de carga. A temperaturas mayores de 55 
°C, el Banco Power automáticamente deja de cargar. El Banco 
Power se puede usar a temperatura máxima 55 °C y al superar ésta 
temperatura, las salidas automáticamente se desactivan. Las 
salidas vuelven activarse sólo cuando se reduce la temperatura del 
Banco Power. Otros elementos electrónicos de protección: 
Funciones de protección inteligentes contra sobrecarga, carga 
insuficiente, sobretensión y cortocircuito.

Consejos e instrucciones de seguridad
Hay que cargar el banco power antes de usarla por primera vez.
Se alcanzará la capacidad llena cargando el banco power de tres a 
cinco veces.
Hay que almacenar el banco power cargado, controlarlo y cargarlo 
cada seis meses.
No poner al fuego, no exponer a temperaturas mayores a 40 °C.
El producto no es un juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los 
ninos.
No poner en cortocircuito, no desmontar y no arrgelar 
mecánicamente el banco power.
Proteger de la humedad y líquidos.
Sólo se puede utilizar el banco power para los fines para los que está 
destinado.

Si sucede que el Banco Power no está cargando al dispositivo 
conectado, haga un chequeo del estado de carga. El Banco Power 
descargado hay que recargarlo mínimo 2-3 horas, antes de volver a 
conectar el dispositivo respectivo.

Reciclaje
Al final de la vida útil de la batería, no la tire a la basura con residuos 
urbanos, pero entrégala en un lugar de recogida que sirve para 
recoger las baterías y acumuladores. Los símbolos de reciclaje 
están directamente sobre el producto.

Especificación técnica
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Entrada: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Salida: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Dimensiones: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Peso: 268 g

Fabricado en China para AVACOM s.r.o.

AVACOM Prisma PQ-10 Powerbank - Uputstvo za uporabu

Zahvaljujemo što ste kupili AVACOM proizvod. Prije korištenja, 
molimo da pažljivo pročitate sljedeće informacije.

Sadržaj pakiranja
Powerbank AVACOM Prisma PQ-10
Kabel USB / Micro USB
Uputstvo za uporabu

Opis proizvoda
1. Micro USB ulazni port
2. USB-C (Type C) ulazni i izlazni port
3. Izlazni port Smart USB
4. Gumb za utvrđivanje nivoa napunjenosti eksterne baterije
5. Indikator punjenja eksterne baterije

Punjenje eksterne baterije
Za punjenje uređaja Power Bank namijenjeni su konektori USB-C 
(2) i Micro USB (1).

Uređaj Power Bank podržava ove tehnologije brzog punjenja: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
Micro USB (1) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump 
Express

Za punjenje uređaja Power Bank koristite prikladan kabl.
U zavisnosti od primijenjene tehnologije možete Power Bank 
napuniti za manje od 4 sata.
Brzo punjenje je signalizirano promijenjenom bojom prve LED 
diode.
Napunjena eksterna baterija je signalizirana s četiri svjetleće LED 
diode (5).

Kontrola statusa napunjenosti eksterne baterije
Pritisnite gumb (4) da biste prekontrolirali status napunjenosti 
baterije. Ako svijetle sve 4 LED svjetiljke, eksterna baterija je puna 
od 75 do 100 %. 3 LED svjetiljke signaliziraju napunjenost od 50 do 
75 %. 2 LED svjetiljke znače da je baterija napunjena 50 do 25 %. 1 
znači 25 do 5 % napunjenost.

Korištenje eksterne baterije
Za punjenje vaših aparata pomoću uređaja Power Bank 
namijenjeni su konektori USB A (3) i USB-C (2).
Eksterna baterija se automatski aktivira nakon priključivanja i 
počne puniti uređaj (smartphone, tablet).

Uređaj Power Bank podržava ove tehnologije brzog punjenja: 
USB-C (2) - Power Delivery, Qualcomm Quick Charge
USB A (3) - Qualcomm Quick Charge, MediaTek Pump Express

Za punjenje uređaja koristite prikladan kabl.
Nakon punjenja ili isključenja punjenog uređaja, eksterna baterija 
se automatski isključi.
Brzo punjenje je signalizirano promijenjenom bojom prve LED 
diode.

Pass Through Charging
Uređaj Power Bank osim svog kapaciteta omogućuje punjenje i 
priključenih uređaja. Prilikom uporabe Pass Through Charging ne 
postoji tehnologija brzog punjenja.

Sigurnosne značajke eksterne baterije
Zaštitni senzor za temperaturu: Eksternu bateriju možete puniti pri 
toploti od 0-45 °C, nad 45 °C eksterna baterija automatski snižava 
jačinu struje kojom puni. Pri toplotama većim od 55 °C, eksterna 
baterija prestaje puniti. Eksternu bateriju možete koristiti do toplote 
od 55 °C, při većoj toploti se deaktivira. Eksterna baterija se 
ponovo aktivira pri sniženju toplote. Dodatne elektroničke 
sigurnosne značajke: Inteligentna zaštitna funkcija protiv 
preopterećenja, pretjeranog pražnjenja, prevelikog napona i 
kratkog spoja.

Upute i sigurnosne smjernice
Eksternu bateriju napunite prije prvog korištenja
Puni kapacitet postigne eksterna baterija nakon 3 - 5 punjenja.
Eksternu bateriju pohranjujte u napunjenom stavu. Jednom u pola 
godine ju provjerite i napunite.
Ne bacajte u vatru, dugoročno ne ostavljajte na temperaturi većoj 
od 40 °C.
Proizvod nije igračka. Čuvajte ga dalje od djece.
Eksternu bateriju ne rastavljajte, ne pravite kratak spoj, niti je na 
bilo kakav način mehanički ne podešavajte.
Eksternu bateriju zaštitite od vlage i tekućine.
Eksternu bateriju koristite samo za svrhe za koje je namijenjena.

Ako eksterna baterija ne puni priključeni uređaj, prekontrolišite 
status napunjenosti baterije. Praznu eksternu bateriju, prije 
ponovnog priključivanja, punite minimalno 2-3 sata.

Recikliranje
Ako dođe do kvara na bateriji i ne može više raditi, ne bacajte ju u 
klasični komunalni otpad, nego predajte na sabirno mjesto za 
prikupljanje baterija i akumulatora. Simboli recikliranja su uvedeni 
na proizvodu.

Tehničke specifikacije
Li-Pol 10 000mAh / 37Wh

Ulaz: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/2A • 9V/2A
Micro USB (QC/PE): 5V/2A • 9V/2A

Izlaz: 
USB Type-C (PD/QC): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A
Smart USB (QC/PE): 5V/3A • 9V/2A • 12V/1.5A

Dimenzije: 140 x 75 x 14 mm
Težina: 268 g

Proizvedeno u Kini za AVACOM s.r.o.
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Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


